TOWN BOARD

TOWN OF BRUNSWICK

LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF THE YEAR 2021 (Introduced as Intoductory Local Law No. 3 of the Year 2020)

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF THE YEAR 1988 ENTITLED AA LOCAL LAW SETTING SPEED LIMITS ON TOWN HIGHWAYS AND COUNTY HIGHWAYS WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE TOWN OF BRUNSWICK, RENSSELAER COUNTY, NEW YORK.@

Section 1. Legislative Intent.

The Town Board having heretofore, and on or about June 9, 1988, enacted Local Law No. 1 of the Year 1988 entitled AA LOCAL LAW SETTING SPEED LIMITS ON TOWN HIGHWAYS AND COUNTY HIGHWAYS WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE TOWN OF BRUNSWICK, RENSSELAER COUNTY, NEW YORK@, which was intended to consolidate and re-codify various Local Laws and Resolutions previously enacted to regulate speed limits on Town and County highways within the Town of Brunswick, and to provide for new speed limits on certain Town and County highways within the Town. The said Local Law No. 1 of the Year 1988 having been thereafter amended by Local Law No. 1 of the Year 1989, and Local Law No. 4 of the Year 1990, so as to make various changes to speed limits pertaining to certain Town and County Highways as therein designated.

The purpose of this Local Law is to further amend Local Law No. 1 of the Year 1988, as previously amended, to reduce the speed limit on County Route No. 144 (CR 144), also known as North Lake Avenue, from the intersection thereof with New York State Route No. 142, southwest to the Troy City Line, from 35 MPH, as therein designated, to 30 MPH. Such reduction of the speed limit on County Route No. 144 (CR 144), is being undertaken at the request and with the concurrence of the County of Rensselaer, so as to provide for the further regulation of and safe passage of motor vehicles on the said highway, as well as adjacent and intersecting highways, and the safety of drivers, passengers and pedestrians utilizing said highways, and the general public.

Section 2. Authority.

This local law is authorized pursuant to Article 3-A of the Town Law and Section 1662-a of the Vehicle and Traffic Law, of the State of New York.

Section 3. Designation of Speed Limit on County Route No. 144.

Section 3 (B) of Local Law No. 1 for the Year 1988, as enacted by the Town Board on June 9, 1988, and as thereafter amended, is further amended to add a new Subsection 3 (B) 7, as follows:

B) Spe	ed is hereby restricted to 30 MPH on the	
folle	owing	
County	y highways within the boundaries of the Town	
	Brunswick, Rensselaer County, New York:	
7.	County Route No. 144, also known as North	

Lake Avenue, from the intersection thereof with New York State Route 142, southwest to the Troy City Line.

Section 4. Repealer.

of

Section 3 (C) of Local Law No. 1 for the Year 1988, as enacted by the Town Board on June 9, 1988, and as thereafter amended, is further amended so as to repeal Subsection 3 (C) 1 thereof, and to renumber all other Subsections of Section 3 (C) accordingly.

Section 5. Continuity.

Except as hereby amended, all other provisions of Local Law No. 1 of the Year 1988, as enacted by the Town Board on June 9, 1988, and as thereafter amended prior to the effective date of this Local Law, shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

Section 6. Miscellaneous.

Titles and headings contained in this local law are for reference only.

Section 7. Effective Date.

This local law shall take effect immediately.

Dated: January 14, 2021